GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:716
ANSWERED ON:19.03.2012

MINIMUM WAGES
Bajwa Shri Partap Singh

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the minimum wage in the country is at par with international standards for offering a reasonably comfortable life in the current economic scenario;

(b) the recommendations of the Indian Labour Conference in this regard;
(c) whether there is any proposal to adjust the wage on the basis of calorie intake of the workers family; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a): The Minimum Wages Act, 1948 is intended to primarily safeguard the interest of workers particularly in unorganised sector. While fixing the minimum wages for different employments covered in the Schedule, the norms recommended by Indian Labour Conference (ILC) 1957 and the judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court delivered in the case of Reptakos & Co. Vs. its workers are kept in view.
There is large scale variation of minimum wages both within the country and internationally owing to differences in prices of essential commodities, paying capacity, productivity, local conditions, items of the commodity basket, differences in exchange rates etc.

In view of this it is not possible to compare the minimum wages in the country with International Standards.

(b): The summary of the discussion held in the Labour Conference pertaining to minimum wages is at Annexure |.

(c)&(d): The norms recommended by the Indian Labour Conference (ILC), held in 1957 are takeninto account while fixing the minimum wages. These are as follows:-

(i) 3 consumption units for one earner.

(i) Minimum food requirements of 2700 calories per average Indian adult.

(i) Clothing requirements of 72 yards per annum per family.

(iv) Rent corresponding to the minimum area provided for under Government's Industrial Housing Scheme.

(v) Fuel, Lighting and other miscellaneous items of expenditure to constitute 20% of the total minimum wage.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

